moved to the Hope property and which is listed in the National Register of Historic Places; and 

Whereas, Historic Hope Foundation since its establishment seventeen years ago has 

received for historic preservation purposes from personal solicitations, private organizations, 

and local, State and federal agencies, approximately eight hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 

($825,000) of which eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) was appropriated by the State of North 

Carolina; and 

Whereas, Historic Hope Foundation has maintained and kept the Hope Restoration 

open for the benefit of the visiting public on a regular, daily schedule since October 4, 1972; 

and 

Whereas, Historic Hope Foundation at present receives an annual appropriation of 

twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for staff salaries from Bertie County Funds and 

raises and receives an additional fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) annually to maintain its 

completed restoration projects and to continue the work required for the completion of the 

restoration of the King-Bazemore House which is of State and national importance: